(i) Reconciliation of  Balance sheet as at April 1, 2015 (Transition date)
(ii) A. Reconciliation of  Balance sheet as at March 31, 2016

B. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016
(iii) Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016

The presentation requirements under previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence Previous GAAP information
has been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The regrouped previous GAAP information is derived from
the Financial Statements of the Company prepared in accordance with previous GAAP.

(i) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2015

Assets
Non-current Assets
   Property, plant and equipment  1,754,541,707  -  -  1,754,541,707
   Capital work-in-progress  395,894,180  -  -  395,894,180
Financial assets
   Deposits  -  3,978,761  -  3,978,761
Deferred tax assets (net) (v)  -  -  471,064,325  471,064,325
Government grant  -  51,159,899  -  51,159,899
Other non-current assets  358,273,968  (57,687,752)  -  300,586,216

Notes Previous
GAAP

Reclass
Enablers

for Ind AS*

Ind AS
adjustments Ind AS

Notes to the Financial Statements

95Annual Report 2016-17

Current assets
   Inventories (i)  478,836,640  -  (144,542,675)  334,293,965
Financial assets
   Trade receivables  3,234,704  -  -  3,234,704
   Cash and cash equivalents  20,977,122  -  -  20,977,122
   Others  -  362,127  -  362,127
Advance income tax (net)  -  1,958,864  -  1,958,864
Government grant  -  368,537,931  -  368,537,931
Other current assets (i)  475,174,331  (368,539,540)  (14,919,121)  91,715,671

 3,486,932,653  (229,710)  311,602,528  3,798,305,472

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital  134,194,000  -  -  134,194,000
Other equity   (ii),(iv),(v) (1,049,986,250)  -  544,560,333  (505,425,917)

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
   Borrowings (ii)  322,418,378  -  (56,561,964)  265,856,414
   Other financial liabilities  -  -  -  -
Long-term provisions  1,731,152,189  -  -  1,731,152,189

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
   Borrowings  136,367,762  -  -  136,367,762
   Trade payables (i)  282,087,941  (26,691,678)  (29,836,417)  225,559,846
Others   (i),(ii)  259,361,942  (563,090)  (17,549,340)  241,249,512
Other current liabilities (i)  1,649,167,731  27,254,768  (129,010,083)  1,547,412,416
Short-term provisions  22,168,960  (229,710)  -  21,939,249

 3,486,932,653  (229,710)  311,602,528  3,798,305,472

* Reclassifications from previous GAAP to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes
of this note.

Notes Previous
GAAP

Reclass
Enablers

for Ind AS*

Ind AS
adjustments Ind AS

Notes to the Financial Statements

96Annual Report 2016-17

Notes Previous
GAAP

Reclass
Enablers

for Ind AS*

Ind AS
adjustments Ind AS

(ii) A. Reconciliation of  Balance sheet as at March 31, 2016

Assets
Non-current Assets
   Property, plant and equipment  1,641,747,905  -  -  1,641,747,905
   Capital work-in-progress  318,024,762  -  -  318,024,762

Financial assets
   Deposits  -  6,516,644  -  6,516,644
Deferred tax assets (net) (v)  -  -  370,315,476  370,315,476
Government grant  -  136,969,437  -  136,969,437
Other non-current assets  410,596,834  (162,875,353)  -  247,721,481

Current assets
   Inventories (i)  344,205,805  -  (217,288,485)  126,917,320

Financial assets
   Trade receivables  7,428,276  -  -  7,428,276
   Cash and cash equivalents  7,395,772  -  -  7,395,772
   Others  -  121,775  -  121,775
Advance income tax (net)  -  5,798,624  -  5,798,624
Government grant  -  732,132,429  -  732,132,429
Other current assets (i)  889,946,681  (718,893,266)  (66,858,222)  104,195,192

 3,619,346,035  (229,710)  86,168,769  3,705,285,094

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital  134,194,000  -  -  134,194,000
Other equity   (ii),(iv),(v)  (707,602,049)  -  426,877,441  (280,724,609)

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
   Borrowings (ii)  199,648,965  -  (40,930,671)  158,718,294
   Other financial liabilities  1,877,374,095  -  -  1,877,374,095
Long-term provisions  -  -  -  -
Current liabilities  20,215,670  20,215,670

Financial liabilities
   Borrowings  27,649,387  -  -  27,649,387
   Trade payables (i)  215,138,934  (3,511,809)  (85,011,812)  126,615,314
   Others   (i),(ii)  162,795,448  (694,916)  (16,815,509)  145,285,023
Other current liabilities (i)  1,689,204,861  4,206,725  (197,950,679)  1,495,460,907
Short-term provisions  20,942,393  (20,445,380)  -  497,013

TOTAL LIABILITIES  3,619,346,035  (229,710)  86,168,770  3,705,285,094

* Reclassifications from previous GAAP to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes
of this note.

Notes to the Financial Statements

97Annual Report 2016-17

iii. B. Reconciliation of Statement of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

Revenue from operations   (i),(iv)  2,251,057,563  1,662,552,174  (2,011,571,572)  1,902,038,166
Other income  13,257,854  (13,122,549)  -  135,305
Total income  2,264,315,417  1,649,429,625  (2,011,571,572)  1,902,173,471

Expenses
Cost of materials consumed (i)  1,123,095,784  -  (409,789,889)  713,305,895
Changes in inventories of
work-in progress and
finished goods (i)  5,473,137  -  57,077,683  62,550,821
Excise duty (i)  -  1,662,552,174  (1,658,797,986)  3,754,189
Employee benefits expense  117,987,454  (13,122,549)  7,996,537  112,861,442
Finance costs (iii)  223,125,499  -  16,934,044  240,059,543
Depreciation and
amortisation expense  255,276,314  -  -  255,276,314
Other expenses (iv)  196,973,028  -  (61,380)  196,911,648
Total expenses  1,921,931,216  1,649,429,625  (1,986,640,990)  1,584,719,851
Profit before tax  342,384,201  -  (24,930,581)  317,453,619
Tax expense
   Current tax  -  -  -  -
   Deferred tax (net) (v)  -  -  98,277,918  98,277,918

Profit for the year (A)  342,384,201  -  (123,208,499)  219,175,701

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurements of
post-employment
benefit obligations, net of tax (iii)  -  -  5,525,607  5,525,607

Other comprehensive
income for the year

 -  -  5,525,607  5,525,607
Total comprehensive
income for the year  342,384,201  -  (117,682,892)  224,701,308

iv. Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016

Total Equity (Shareholder's funds)
under previous GAAP  (573,408,049)  (915,792,250)
Fair valuation of financial liability carried at amortised cost  56,561,964  73,496,008
Deferred tax  370,315,476  471,064,325
Total equity under Ind AS  (146,530,609)  (371,231,917)

As at
March 31,

2017

As at
March 31,

2016

Notes Previous
GAAP

Reclass
Enablers

for Ind AS*

Ind AS
adjustments Ind AS

Notes to the Financial Statements

98Annual Report 2016-17

Notes to First-time adoption:

(i) Refer note 38.

(ii) Sales tax deferment: